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t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI F.
H. MOHSIN): (a) In three cases of award No.
8/1969, which relate to acquisition of land in Dilshad Garden, Village Jhilmil and Tahirpur, payments amounting to Rs. 95,849.28 are reported to have been made to personators by the Office of the Land Acquisition Collector.

(b) The cases are under investigation of the Crime Branch of the Delhi Police. Four officials arrested during investigation, have been placed under suspension.]

Official Language Implementation Committees in Ministry of Communications

512. SHRI O. P. TYAG1: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of subordinate offices of his Ministry where the official language implementation committees have been constituted;

(b) whether these committees are meeting regularly after every three months; and

(c) the number of subordinate officer, where such committees have not been constituted so far and by when they will be set up?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) 29.

(b) Yes, Sir. as far as possible.

(c) 24. These Committees are expected to be formed by the end of the year.

Demands of Senior Artists and Employees of AIR

513.   SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
SHRI      HARSH   DEO      MALA-
VIYA:

t[ ] English translation.

SHRI   BHUPESH GUPTA:

SHRI  D.  P.  SINGH:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred question No. 208 given in the Rajya Sabha on 3-5-1973 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any decision on the demands of the senior artists and employees of the AIR: and

(b) if so. the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM BIR
S1NHA): (a) and (b) The Staff Artists' Union had made a demand for fixation of a promotion quota for the posts of Producers at Television stations. The matter is still under consideration.

514. [Transferred to the Wilt August, 1973.]

Impact of Price Rise on Financial
Outlays

515.  SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD : SHRI M.

K. MOHTA : SHRI SANAT

KUMAR RAHA :
SHRI      K.    CHANDRASEKHA-

RAN:
SHRI   SITARAM   SINGH :

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made a study of the impact of the price rise on the financial outlays proposed in the Fifth Five Year Plan :

(b) if so, what are its main features; and^

ic) the action taken by Government to revise the financial and physical targets in the Fifth Five Year Plan?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA : (a) and (b) The reconstituted Working Group on Resources for the Fifth Plan is re-doing the exercise on resources at 1972-73 prices. It is expected to submit its report in the next two or three weeks.

(c) Any revision of the financial and physical targets that may be necessary in the light of the findings of the Resources Working Group will be decided upon after the Report of the Group is received.

Medico Legal Institute at Calcutta

516.     SHRI   SARDAR   AMJAD   ALI :
SHRI     HARSH     DEO     MALA-

VIYA:
SHRI  N.   R.   CHOUDHURY :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have formulated any scheme to set up a Medico-Legal Institute at Calcutta :

(b) if so, whether any amount has so far been sanctioned for the purpose ; and

(c) the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS   SHRI
F. H. MOHSIN): (a) No, Sir,

(b) and (c) Questions do not arise.

Smuggling Out of Statue of Natraja

517.   SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:
SHRI     MOHAMMED     USMAN

ARIF:
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI

CHUNDAWAT:
SHRI  K.   C    PANDA:
SHRI SUNDAR  MANI PATEL:
SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

la) whether :he li-meter high bronze statue of Nafaja wis recently smuggled o-Jt of tiie country:

(b) whether it is a fact that it is now ir pessesdon of an American art collector; and

(c) whether efforts are being made by Government to solicit help ol the U.S. A dm nisi ration in getting the statue back to the country and il sc reaction of the U.S. Admnist ration in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI F.
H. MOHSIN): (a) Yes, Sir. A bronze imag; of Nataraja in Ananda Tandava, height 4' 6" of Shivapuram Temple, Than-javore Distt., Tamil Nadu is suspected to have been smuggled out of India to USA in 1969.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) All efforts are being made to get the statue back but it will not be in the public interest to give the details at this stage.

Communal Riots in Poona

518.  SHRI M. K. MOHTA:
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI

CHUNDAWAT:
SHRI  YOGENDRA SHARMA:
SHRI  S.  G.   SARDESAI:
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
SHRI     MOHAMMED    USMAN

ARIF :
SHRI SAWATSINGH    SISODIA.
SHRI O. P. TYAGI:

Will the Minister cf HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a"i whether communal riots broke out in Poona recently wherein a large number nl persons were killed and public property was burnt;

(bl wl ether the Union Government have made any inquiry into these incidents: and

c) if so, the details thereof and Government's reaction thereto?

